

No. 06-562

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER,

v.

ATLANTIC RESEARCH CORPORATION, RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY, ET AL.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

WILLIAM H. HYATT, JR.
EMILY L. WON
K & L GATES
One Newark Center
10th Floor
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 848-4000

MARK I. LEVY
Counsel of Record
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP
607 14th Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 824-1437

Counsel for Amici Curiae

207876



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
SECTION 107(a)(4)(B) PROVIDES A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR A PRP, WHICH UNDERTAKES A CLEANUP WITHOUT THE COMPULSION OF A SECTION 106 OR 107 CIVIL ACTION, TO RECOVER AN EQUITABLE SHARE OF ITS CLEANUP COSTS FROM OTHER PRPS.	2
I. THE STATUTORY TEXT OF CERCLA ESTABLISHES A SECTION 107(a)(4)(B) CAUSE OF ACTION.	2
A. The Plain Language Of Section 107(a)(4)(B) Provides A Cause Of Action.	2
B. The Savings Clause And The Contribution Right In Section 113(f)(1) Confirm The Section 107(a)(4)(B) Cause Of Action And Demonstrate That The Section 113(f)(1) Right Under <i>Cooper</i> Is Not The Exclusive Action For A PRP To Recover Cleanup Costs.	10

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE FUNDAMENTAL PURPOSES OF CERCLA DEMONSTRATE THE EXISTENCE OF A SECTION 107(a)(4)(B) CAUSE OF ACTION.	20
III. SECTION 107(a)(4)(B) PROVIDES AN EXPRESS CAUSE OF ACTION IN THE NATURE OF CONTRIBUTION.	26
A. Section 107(a)(4)(B) Provides An Express Cause Of Action.	26
B. Section 107(a)(4)(B) Provides A Cause Of Action In The Nature Of Contribution.	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Allied Towing Corp. v. Great Eastern Petroleum Corp.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 1339 (E.D. Va. 1986)	19
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Arlington Cent. School Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2455 (2006)	8
<i>Atlantic Research Corp. v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 06-562 (Jan. 19, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aviall Services, Inc. v. Cooper Indus. Inc.</i> , 312 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2002) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	20
<i>Bulk Distribution Ctrs., Inc. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 1437 (S.D. Fla. 1984)	19
<i>Carson Harbor Village Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>)	20
<i>Chapman, In re</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897)	28
<i>City of New York v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 609 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	6, 19
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Stepan Chem. Co.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 1135 (E.D. Pa. 1982)	6, 19, 25, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Colorado v. ASARCO, Inc.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1484 (D. Colo. 1985)	18
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. UGI Util. Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 05-1323	<i>passim</i>
<i>Control Data Corp. v. S.C.S.C. Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	4
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours and Co. v. United States</i> , 460 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 06-726	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Hunt</i> , 475 U.S. 355 (1986)	6, 8, 9
<i>Fisher Dev. Co. v. Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 104 (3d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Homart Development Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , No. C84-2579 WSS, 1984 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14962 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 1984)	19
<i>Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	5, 11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	8
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	8, 11
<i>Levin Metals Corp. v. Parr-Richmond Terminal Co.</i> , 799 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	9
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996)	20, 26
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71, 126 S. Ct. 1503 (2006)	6
<i>Metropolitan Water Reclamation District v. North American Galvanizing & Coatings Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1985)	17
<i>Morton Int'l, Inc. v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>NL Indus., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 792 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1986)	19, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989), <i>overruled on other grounds, Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	3, 22, 28
<i>Pinole Point Properties, Inc. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 283 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	6, 19
<i>PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1104 (1999) . . .	25
<i>Regional Airport Auth. of Louisville v. LFG LLC</i> , 460 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , No. 05-1272, 2007 WL 895257, ___S.Ct.___ (Mar. 27, 2007)	6
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) . .	17
<i>Sand Springs Home v. Interplastics Corp.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 913 (N.D. Okla. 1987)	6, 18, 19
<i>Schaefer v. Town of Victor</i> , 457 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2006)	3, 21
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995)	5
<i>Tippins Inc. v. USX Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 1994)	8
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51(1998)	5, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , Nos. 03-17125, 03-17153, 03-17169, 2007 WL 777875 (9th Cir. Mar. 16, 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Chem-Dyne Corp.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 802 (S.D. Ohio 1983)	10
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , No. 83-63-CIV-5, 1984 WL 15710 (E.D.N.C. May 14, 1984)	10, 18
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , No. IP 83-9-C, 1983 WL 160587 (S.D. Ind. June 29, 1983)	18
<i>Walls v. Waste Res. Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Wickland Oil Terminals v. ASARCO, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 887 (9th Cir. 1986)	6, 19, 26

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-9675 (1980)) (“CERCLA”)	
Section 104, 42 U.S.C. § 9604	5
Section 106, 42 U.S.C. § 9606	<i>passim</i>
Section 107, 42 U.S.C. § 9607	<i>passim</i>
Section 107(a), 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)	3, 12, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Section 107(a)(4)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(A)	<i>passim</i>
Section 107(a)(4)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(B)	<i>passim</i>
Section 111(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 9611(a)(1)	6
Section 111(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 9611(a)(2)	6
Section 113, 42 U.S.C. § 9613	13, 14
Section 113(f), 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)	10, 12, 13
Section 113(f)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Section 113(f)(3) 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3)	11, 12
Section 113(h)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 9613(h)(1)	28
42 U.S.C. § 9652(d)	11
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901- 6992k (“RCRA”)	21
40 C.F.R. § 300.700(b)(1) & (c)(2)	3
40 C.F.R. § 300.700 (c)(3)(i)	25
48 Fed. Reg. 40,658, 40,661 (Sept. 8, 1983)	25
55 Fed. Reg. 8666, 8792-8793 (Mar. 8, 1990)	25
S.Ct. R. 37.6	1

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 99-253(I) (1985) <i>as reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2835, 2856	10, 18, 22, 23, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 99-253(V) (1985), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2835, 3181	23
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1016(I) (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6119, 6120	22
H.R. Doc. No. 99-32 (Feb. 26, 1985)	14, 15
S. Rep. No. 99-11 (1985)	10, 23, 28
S. Rep. No. 96-848 (1980)	22-23
S. 494, 99th Cong. § 202 (1985)	14
<i>House Hearing on the Reauthorization of Superfund Before the H. Subcomm. On Water Resources of the Comm. On Public Works & Trans., 99th Cong. 548-49 (Mar. 28, 1985)</i>	15, 16, 23, 24
<i>Senate Hearing on S. 51 & S. 494 Before the S. Comm. On Env't & Public Works, 99th Cong. 58 (Feb. 25, 1985)</i>	15
<i>Senate Hearings on Superfund Improvement Act of 1985 Before S. Comm. On the Judiciary, 99th Cong. 2 (June 7 and 10, 1985)</i>	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
126 Cong. Rec. 26,338 (1980)	23
126 Cong. Rec. 26,761 (1980)	23
126 Cong. Rec. 26,787 (1980)	23
126 Cong. Rec. 30,932 (1980)	10
126 Cong. Rec. 30,933 (1980)	25
126 Cong. Rec. 30,952 (1980)	23
126 Cong. Rec. 30,986 (1980)	10
126 Cong. Rec. 31,965 (1980)	9
126 Cong. Rec. 31,966 (1980)	9-10
131 Cong. Rec. 24,730 (1985)	23
131 Cong. Rec. 34,632 (1985)	10
131 Cong. Rec. 34,635-36 (1985)	10
131 Cong. Rec. 34,646 (1985)	10
131 Cong. Rec. 28,416 (1986)	22
131 Cong. Rec. 28,433-34 (1986)	22
131 Cong. Rec. 29,717 (1986)	22
Lee M. Thomas & F. Henry Habicht II, U.S. EPA, Interim CERCLA Settlement Policy (OSWER Directive No. 9835.0) (1984)	25
